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1. (40 SQUADRON ROYAL AIR FORCE). War Date 40 Squadron Royal Air 

Force Document. "Summary of Work - 13/4/18. Up to 4 p.m. No. 40 Squadron, 

R.A.F. 1st Patrol." Very nice war date 40 Squadron Royal Air Force "In the Field" 
document. Carbon copy, dated April 13, 1918, 8" x 13". Detailing "Summary of Work" 
It concerns a number of well known flyers, Capt G. H. Lewis (12 victories), Capt I. P. R.
Napier (12 victories), Lt J. W. Wallwork (5 victories), Lt. Usher, Lt. Learoyd, and Capt. 
Horsley. and is signed by the Recording Officer Capt. P. C. O. Riddell. Two binder 
holes along left edge, minor soiling along right edge. (25252) $350.00

2. (14 SQUADRON). NAPIER, Michael. Winged Crusaders. The Exploits of 

14 Squadron RFC & RAF 1915-1945. (Barnsley): Pen & Sword, (2012), large octavo, 
black boards in pictorial dust jacket. xii, 324pp. First Edition. Formed in 1915 and still 
operational today, 14 Squadron is one of the RAF's longest serving and most senior 
Squadrons. Spending the first thirty years of its operational life in the Middle East, the 
history of this Squadron is a rich one, but one that, until now, has gone largely 
unrecorded. Napier effectively brings together all the historical scraps and shreds of 
stories, which make up the collective history of this unit, from 1915 -1945, a period of 

great military and social upheaval. The author himself attests to the fact that the work is not merely about the airplanes 
operational history during this period, or the stark military facts (although enthusiasts of both these areas will find much 
here); rather, the work concerns itself largely with the people who flew such aircraft. Recording the dramatic trials and 
tribulations of the people who were 14 Squadron, Napier provides a sympathetic and engaging account of this period of 
military history. Extensively illustrated. With numerous color profile of air craft. New. (22975) $50.00



4. (48 SQUADRON). RYCROFT, W. Stanley. Memoirs of Life in Three Worlds. Cranbury, NJ: J B Business 
Services, 1976, octavo, special publisher's binding of textured full leatherette, author and title stamped in gilt, with original 
wrappers bound in. (x), 118pp. First Edition, Privately Printed. Rycroft was born and raised in England. During World War 
I he served as a pilot in the Royal Air Force. He was shot down twice and suffered injuries in a third plane crash following a
mid-air collision in September, 1918. His war-time near death experiences and his long recuperation in a military hospital 
influenced his decision to become a missionary which he did following his graduation from the University of Liverpool in 
1922. Although only one chapter of this book covers service with 48 Squadron, it remains of interest because so little has 
been written about this Squadron and its service during World War One. Presentation copy, inscribed and signed by Rycroft
on the title page, "To Steve St. Martin, Distinguished World War I historian, with appreciation. W. Stanley Rycroft 2/Lt. 
Flight "A" 48 Squadron R.A.F. August-September 1918." Page 22 has a correction made to the month and year of the 
formation of the Royal Air Force. The first 20 pp. has a very, very tiny bit of the upper corner nicked, else a very fine, clean 
copy in this very scarce presentation binding. (24441) $95.00

5. (AUSTRALIAN FLYING CORPS). CUTLACK, F. M. The Australian Flying Corps in the Western and 

Eastern Theatres of War 1914-1918. Sydney: Angus and Robertson, 1935, thick octavo, maroon cloth stamped in gilt on 
spine. (xxx), 494pp. Fourth Edition. Extensively illustrated with photographs. A fine writing achievement, and a virtual 
biographical dictionary of Australian Flying Corps pilots. Slight fading and wear to spine, but still a near fine clean copy. 
(24754) $65.00

6. BALLARD, Jack Stokes. War Bird Ace. The Great War Exploits of Capt. Field E. Kindley. College Station, 
TX: Texas A&M University Press, (2007), octavo, black boards in pictorial dust jacket. (xvi), 208pp. First Edition. The 
biography of Kindley, one of the lesser known American pilots of WWI, with the history of the early years of aviation, the 
Great War, and the American Expeditionary Force in the war. Photographic illustrations. Kindley is cedited with 12 
victories. He was awarded the US DSC with Bronze Oak Leaf and the British DFC. He died tragically in an airplane 
accident in 1920. As new, jacket not clipped. (16303) $29.95

7. (BALSLEY, H. Clyde). DUNBAR, Ruth. The Swallow. A novel based upon the 
actual experiences of one of the survivors of the famous Lafayette Escadrille. New York: 
Boni and Liveright, 1919, octavo, yellow cloth in dust jacket. (252)pp. Second Printing. Balsley, 
from San Antonio, Texas, enlisted in the Foreign Legion for immediate transfer to aviation in 
September, 1915, and graduated the following January. After spending six weeks in the Paris Air 
Guard, he joined N. 124 in the latter part of May, 1916. He was seriously wounded on June 18 and
spent 1 1/2 years recovering. He was the first serious casualty to be suffered by N. 124. 
Recovering enough to travel he was sent to Washington where he served in the U. S. Army Air 
Service. Top edge of boards foxed, else cloth clean. Jacket clean but with small chipping to edges 
including a 1/2" chip at bottom of spine, not affecting publisher's imprint. (15809) $75.00

8. BAMFORD, Joe. Surviving the Skies. A Night Bomber Pilot in the Great War. (Stroud: Spellmount, 2012), 
octavo, pictorial heavy paper wrappers. 160pp. First Edition. Illustrated with photographs. Captain Stephen Wynn Vickers 
joined the Cheshire Regiment in August 1914, but after being badly wounded, he remustered to the RFC (Royal Flying 
Corps). While other young pilots were killed or injured almost as soon as they got their wings, Captain Vickers survived 
numerous crash and forced landings. He joined 101 Squadron in 1917, completed 73 sorties over enemy territory before 
being repatriated in May 1918, and was awarded the newly inaugurated DFC as well as the MC. With the war drawing to a 
close, he became a flying instructor at an RAF station in Lincolnshire, but he did not live long enough to receive either his 
medals or the distinction that he deserved. New. (23541) $4.00

9. Barfoot, John. Essex Airmen 1910-1918. (Stroud): Tempus , (2006), quarto, pictorial heavy paper wrappers. 
192pp. First Edition. Extensively illustrated. The story of this county in England leading up to and throughout the First 
World War. Airmen from this county served in the Royal Flying Corps, Royal Air Force and the Royal Naval Air Service 
(one of whom pioneered deck landing on aircraft carriers and another who shot down a Zeppelin). As new. (18321) $7.00

10. BARING, Maurice. Flying Corps Headquarters 1914-1918. London: Heinemann, (1930), octavo, original brown 
cloth in printed dust jacket. (x), (314)pp. First from Collected Edition. This edition contains additional footnotes. Minute 
foxing to fore edge and top of text block. Jacket faded at spine and with a tiny tear to front. Jacket not clipped. (24225) 
$65.00

11. BARING, Maurice. R.F.C H.Q. 1914-1918. London: G. Bell and Sons, 1920, octavo, dark blue cloth. (323)pp. 



First Edition. Baring's account of the war is an unusual source of information because of his command viewpoint as a non-
pilot. Includes index. A higly entertaining and perceptive memoir. Small abrasion on spine affecting the "19" in "1914-
1918" of the title stamping. Offsetting from binding to free endpapers, else a fine, clean copy. (22268) $65.00

12. BEWSHER, Paul. "Green Balls." The Adventures of a Night-Bomber. Edinburgh: William Blackwood and 
Sons, 1919, octavo, green cloth, stamped in black. (x), 309pp. First Edition. An account of night bombing activities in 
which the heavy bomber was utilized. Bewsher served at an RNAS station in England from 1915 to 1918 and with No. X 
Wing (Handley-Page) in France. The raids described include Hagendingen, Bruges aerodrome, Bruges harbor, Namur 
bridge, and Zeebrugge Mole. He later served on the HMS Manica and was an observer of the sinking of the HMS Triumph. 
Spine darkened, light shelf wear to extremities. (21897) $75.00

13. BILLS, Leslie Wm. A Medal for Life. Biography of Capt. Wm. Leefe Robinson, VC. Kent: Spellmount 
Limited, (1990), small octavo, black cloth in dust jacket. 148pp. First Edition. Robinson was the first aviator to bring down 
an airship over England, at Cuffley, Hertfordshire in 1916. He received the Victoria Cross for gallantry. During his service 
as a pilot, he engaged Manfred von Richthofen in combat and became a prisoner of war. Many excellent illustrations. As 
new. (14005) $25.00

14. BOTT, Capt. Alan. Cavalry of the Clouds. By "Contact". New 
York: Doubleday, Page, 1918, octavo, red cloth stamped in black on front 
cover and spine, in dust jacket. xxii, 266pp. Second Printing of the Second 
American Edition of "An Airman's Outings". Illustrated with 
photographs.With an introduction by Major-General W. S. Brancker. First 
issued in America under the title, "The Flying Ace" in 1917. Dust jacket 
with dust soiling and closed short tears and a very few small chips. Book 
fine and clean, with the aeronautics bookplate of William G. Gerhard. 
(24110) $65.00

15. BOUDWIN, Joseph E. Photographic snapshot copyprint, 3.5" x 5", 
of Joseph E. Boudwin sitting in an airplane. Along with a page (the verso 

of a sheet of his stationery) in Boudwin's hand describing the photograph and signed by him, "The above picture was taken 
while a member of 84 R.A.F. Sq. Bertangles, France, 1918." Very fine. (23000) $30.00

16. BRUCE, Talbot Baines. "Missing". Edinburgh: Blackwood, 1931, 
octavo, black cloth stamped in white, in dust jacket . (viii), 246pp. Third 
Printing. Edited with a foreword by E. D. Cuming. With frontispiece and 
map. In November of 1917 Bruce made a forced landing more than 100 
miles behind enemy lines. This is the story of his escape over the German-
Dutch border. Very slight foxing to top edge of text block (a bit dusty on 
top), stamping a bit chipped on spine but fine on front cover. Slight wear to 
jacket at top and bottom. Jacket not chipped. A very nice copy. (24090) 
$65.00

17. BURNS, Ian. Ben-My-Chree. Woman of My Heart. Isle of Man 
Packet Steamer and Seaplane Carrier. Leicester: Colin Huston, (2008), 

quarto, pictorial wrappers. vi, 234 pp. First Edition. This absorbing volume traces the extraordinary career of an Isle of Man 
Steam Packet Company ship, the third to carry the Ben-my-Chree name, but the only one to become an aircraft carrier! 
Having entered passenger service between Liverpool and Douglas in 1908, on the outbreak of the First World War it was 
taken over by the Royal Navy and converted into a seaplane carrier, finally being lost to enemy action in the Mediterranean 
in 1917. This very complete history of the ship concentrates especially on the pioneering role in the navy that made it 
famous, and the related naval operations. An extraordinary collection of photographs of the ship itself, related vessels, 
aircraft of the Royal Naval Air Service and the enemy, personnel, vehicles, maps and diagrams complements the text, the 
result of some 30 years of intermittent research by the author. Although there are only two pages of color in the book itself 
(a Turkish officer's graphic water colors of the shelling that ended Ben-my-Chree's life) clever use has been made of the 
front and back covers to present a general-arrangement drawing of the ship as fitted out in 1915, two more maps and four 
full-color side elevations of aircraft connected with the ship's activities. (19289) $60.00

18. (CAPRONI). APOSTOLO, Giorgio and Rosario Abate. Caproni nella Prima Guerra Mondiale. (Milan: 
Europress, 1970), large oblong quarto, cream boards in pictorial dust jacket. (252)pp. First Edition. Profusely illustrated 



with photographs. With folding plates in full color. Tiny nick to front inner hinge, othwise a near fine copy. (24534) $45.00

19. (CASTLE, Vernon). CASTLE, Mrs. Vernon (Irene Castle). My Husband. New York: Scribner's, 1919, octavo, 
green cloth and tan buckram stamped in gilt on front cover and spine. xii, 264pp. First Edition. Illustrated with photographs.
Inscribed on the front endpaper by Irene (Foote) Castle's sister: "To my dear friend Sue Hatch from her faithful chum Elroy 
Foote". A near fine, very clean copy. (24752) $75.00

20. COOKSLEY, Peter G. The Air VCs. VCs of the First World War. (Stroud): Wrens Park, (1999), quarto, 
pictorial boards in pictorial dust jacket. xii, 204pp. Reprint. Illustrated with photographs. Of more than 600 Victoria Crosses
awarded to British and Empire servicemen during World War I, 19 were awarded to airmen of the newly-formed Royal 
Flying Corps and Royal Naval Air Service. Of these, four were posthumous awards and all but one of the total were to 
officers. Some of these valorous airmen were from humble backgrounds and with limited education, others were collegiate 
men from wealthy families, but in the words of one senior officer they all had in common "the guts of a lion". This text 
provides insights into the lives of these bravest of the brave, and of the circumstances in which they won their country's 
highest award for valour. Very fine copy, jacket not price clipped. (24345) $30.00

21. DOERFLINGER, Joseph. Reproduction of a photograph inscribed and 
signed by Doerflinger, typed letter, signed, and business card. A reproduction of a 
studio photograph, shoulders up, of Doerflinger in his flight suit, leather helmet and 
goggles, 8" x 10" with image 5" x 7". Inscribed and signed in 1969, "To Robert M. Stevens 
from Jos. Doerflinger, pilot of the von Richthofen Squadron Jasta 10 & 4 - July 1918." The 
typed letter is on his personal stationery, 8.5" x 11" and dated 2 July 1969. He offers the 
recipient a copy of his autobiography , "Stepchild Pilot" for $5 with a description of the 
content of the book. "...Book I - The German Flag, contains controversial statements....I 
was retired from A C Electronics on 1 June 1966, 68 being the mandatory retirement age 
(and now forced to live on the Security benefit.) Now I am 71 years young." The letter is 
mounted on black album paper. With the original envelope and Doerflinger's calling card 
both of which show traces of black album paper on verso. Doerflinger was in the trenches 
for three years before transfer to German aviation in December, 1917, where he served as a 
fighter pilot with JASTA 10 and JASTA 64. (23889) $95.00

22. FRANDSEN, Bert. Hat in the Ring. The Birth of American Air Power in the Great War. Washington, DC: 
Smithsonian, (2003), octavo, boards in pictorial dust jacket. xviii, (322)pp. First Edition. Illustrated with photographs. When
Congress declared war in April 1917, the Europeans had already deployed their third generation of fighters, equipped with 
machine guns and capable of speeds in excess of 100 miles per hour, while the American Air Service consisted of only a 
handful of aviators in unarmed trainers. In this first in-depth study of America's first air warriors, Frandsen shows how in 
just two years the 1st Pursuit Group organized, absorbed French and British technology and experience, and became a well-
led, respected, and lethal force over the trenches of the Western Front. Fascinating portraits of America’s first aviation 
leaders and legends, including Eddie Rickenbacker, Billy Mitchell, Frank Luke, Benjamin Foulouis, Bert Atkinson, and 
James Meissner, provide new and controversial perspective on one of America’s least understood wars and on the origins of
the most powerful air force in history. Toxic personalities, competing French-British tactics and aircraft, and an 
experienced, aggressive enemy forced the Americans into a tactical crucible with deadly results, including 73 casualties in 
the Meuse-Argonne campaign alone. Very fine copy. (24606) $15.00

23. GRAHAME-WHITE, Claude and Harry Harper. Heroes of the Flying Corps. A Description of the Worlk of the 
Airmen During the Early Stages of the War. London: Henry Frowde, 1916, octavo, original pictorial green cloth. (x), 11-
350pp. First Edition. With illustrations in color by Cyrus Cuneo. Cloth shelf worn and with scuffing and a few stains. Front 
inner hinge cracked, endpapers with slight stains. (25063) $25.00

24. GRINNELL-MILNE, Duncan. Wind in the Wires. London: Aviation Book Club, no date, octavo, red cloth in dust
jacket. 288pp.. Aviation Book Club edition. Grinnell-Milne joined the RFC in 1915 and flew for No. 16 Squadron, was 
captured and spent three years in a German prison. He escaped and returned to the front as CO of No. 56 Squadron. With 
six illustrations. Former owner's name and date, "December 1938" on front pastedown, else book fine and clean with sharp 
corners. Spine of jacket sunned but without tears or chips. Jacket not clipped. (24072) $80.00

25. (GUYNEMER, Captain Georges). CROIDYS, Pierre. Guynemer. Les Grandes Figures Chretiennes. Paris: 
Maison de la Bonne Presse, (1939), small octavo, printed wrappers. 96 pp. First Edition. Text in French. A very fine, clean 
copy. (22235) $15.00



26. HART, Percival G. The 50th Anniversary Reunion of the 135th Aero Squadron U.S.A.S. No place: no date 
[1967], quarto, pictorial heavy printed wrappers. (12)pp., stapled. First separate edition. Illustrated with photographs. Off-
print from "Cross and Cockade" journal. With a history of the Squadron. Near fine copy. (18229) $20.00

27. HERRIS, Jack and Bob Pearson. Aircraft of World War I. (London): Amber Books, (2010), quarto, pictorial 
boards in dust jacket. 192pp. Second printing. Illustrated with detailed artwork of combat aircraft and their markings, 'The 
Essential Aircraft Identification Guide: Aircraft of WWI' is a comprehensive study of the aircraft that fought in the Great 
War of 1914–18. Arranged chronologically by theater of war and campaign, this book offers a complete organizational 
breakdown of the units on all the fronts, including the Eastern and Italian Fronts. Each campaign includes a compact history
of the role and impact of aircraft on the course of the conflict, as well as orders of battle, lists of commanders and campaign 
aces such as Manfred von Richtofen, Eddie Rickenbacker, Albert Ball and many more. Every type of aircraft is featured, 
including the numerous variations and types of well-known models, such as the Fokker Dr.I, the Sopwith Camel and the 
SPAD SVII, through to lesser-known aircraft, such as the Rumpler C.1, and the Amstrong Whitworth FK8. Each aircraft 
profile is accompanied by exhaustive specifications, as well as details of individual and unit markings. Packed with more 
than 200 color profiles of every major type of combat aircraft from the era, 'The Essential Aircraft Identification Guide: 
Aircraft of WWI' is an essential reference guide for modelers, military historians and aircraft enthusiasts. Very fine copy.
(21009) $20.00

28. HILL, Group Capt. C. W. Hill. The Spook and the Commandant. London: William Kimber, (1975), octavo, 
green boards in pictorial dust jacket. (204)pp. First Eition. The true story of one of the greatest occult deceptions of all time.
Imprisoned in a Turkish POW camp in the First World War, two Royal Flying Corps officers succeed in convincing their 
Commandant that they were in touch with the spirit world. I would tell you the rest of this fascinating story but you should 
read it for yourself. A fine, clean copy. (24149) $55.00

29. HUDSON, James J. Hostile Skies. A Combat History of the American Air Service in World War I. (Syracuse):
Syracuse University Press, (1968), octavo, blue cloth in pictorial dust jacket. (xvi), 338pp. First Edition. Illustrated with 
photographs, tables, and three maps, including one fold-out map of the Meuse-Argonne. One of the most comprehesive 
histories of the US Air Service in World War I. A very fine, nearly as new copy. Jacket not price clipped. (24046) $30.00

30. JABLONSKI, Edward. Warriors with Wings. The Story of the Lafayette Escadrille. Indianapolis: The Bobbs-
Merrill Company, Inc., (1966), octavo, red and blue cloth in pictorial dust jacket. 207pp. First Edition. The story of the 
Lafayette Escadrille for the general reader. Illustrations from photographs. A fine, clean copy, jacket not price clipped. 
(15798) $30.00

31. (JONES, Capt. Charles M.). Original war date sepia toned photographic 
print of Capt Charles M. Jones standing next to his SPAD. Former Lafayette Corps 
pilot. The photograph is 7" x 5" with the verso identified in the hand of collector Harry 
Block, "From Bert Atkinsons papers as of Thur Sept 19 - '68 via B.A.'s sister - Mrs Loyd 
Bradfield. HB." Also typed on the verso of the photograph "Captain Charles M. Jones / 
C.O., 28th Aero Squadron." Included is a postcard note from Mrs. Jones to the collector 
regretting that her husband is unable to send photographs or signed material as he has 
been ill. An interesting photo - one which we have not seen published. Jones flew with 
Spa73 and Spa124. (22995) $125.00

32. JONES, Ira ("Taffy"). Tiger Squadron. The Story of 74 Squadron, 
R.A.F. in Two World Wars. London: W. H. Allen, 1954, octavo, black 
boards in printed dust jacket. (301) pp. First Edition. "This history of one 
of the greatest fighter squadrons of all time is virtually a history of air-
combat in both world wars." Compiled from the author's diary this book 
also contains many personal opinions and references not found in the usual
squadron history. The price clipped dust jacket has minor soiling. 
Stamping on spine is dull, else the book is fine and clean. (24148) $40.00



33. (KENNEDY, Douglas Stewart). In Memoriam. (Cover title). No place: no date [1918], 
3.5" x 4.5" printed black bordered wrappers, tied with ribbon. (4) pp. Kennedy was a member of 
62 Squadron. "Douglas Stewart Kennedy was born at Broughty Ferry, on September 8th, 1887. 
He was educated at St. Ninians, Moffat, Trinity College, Glenalmond, and Leeds University, 
where he trained to be an Engineer. He went to India in May, 1912, as Assistant Engineer...He 
came home to join the Royal Flying Corps in May, 1916, and gained the Military Cross in April, 
1917, was made a Flight Commander while instructing in England and returned to France in 
February, 1918, where he was killed in an offensive patrol over the German lines on March 12th,
and is buried in Maretz in France." Page 2 contains a memorial poem and page 3 having a 
tipped-on photographic portrait. Very light, minor foxing. Fine. (23907) $95.00

34. KERR, Mark. Land, Sea, and Air. Reminiscences of Mark Kerr. London: Longmans, Green & Co. Ltd., 1927, 
octavo, red cloth. (xii), 406pp. First Edition. Kerr began his naval career as a midshipman in 1879, then as a Lieutenant in 
the British Navy, becoming the naval attache to Italy, Austria, Turkey, and Greece in 1903. He was later made Commander 
of the Adriatic Squadron (naval) and recalled to England in 1917 to assist in the formation of the RAF. Kerr was CO of the 
South-Western Air Force Area in 1918, an area that extended from South Wales to Cherbourg and from Farnborough to the 
Scilly Islands. The majority of the book tells of his years in the navy and only 19 pages specifically describe Kerr's 
important role in aviation matters. Photographic illustrations. With a note in Kerr's hand laid in: "24.6.29 My dear Marian 
Here is the book. I am sorry it isn't new. Yours. Mark Kerr". Inner hinges cracked. Spine faded, shelf wear. (16088) $195.00

35. KIERNAN, R. H. Captain Albert Ball. London: The Aviation Book Club, 1939, octavo, black cloth, stamped in 
bright yellow on spine. 223pp., illustrations unpaginated. Aviation Book Club edition. A historical record by the author with
a foreword by Air-Marshal Sir J.F.A. Higgins and introduction by H.A. Jones. The account of the brief life of Ball who was 
only 23 years old when he was killed yet was credited with 43 victories. With 15 illustrations, appendices, and an index. 
Light shelf wear to extremities of jacket, with a very small chip to bottom of spine. Two very tiny ink spots to spine of 
jacket. Shelf scuffing to edges of cloth and with a very small water mark to lower left corner of front cover. Much better 
than it sounds. (23548) $65.00

36. KNIGHT, Clayton, et. al. Pilots' Luck. Philadelphia: David McKay Company, (1929), quarto, blue cloth with 
color pictorial labels on cover and spine, in pictorial dust jacket. (72)pp. First Edition. Foreword by Elliott White Springs 
and Introduction by Floyd Gibbons. A wonderful collection of drawings by Knight of war-flying experiences with text of 
each as excerpts from stories by Elliott White Springs, Capt. A. Roy Brown, Floyd Gibbons, and Norman S. Hall. Knight 
was a pilot in No. 206 Squadron RAF and was shot down on October 5, 1918, wounded and captured. Numerous 
illustrations in color and black and white. Fragile dust jacket heavily chipped with spine lacking. Front panel with Knight 
drawing is mainly intact. Tiny bit of wear to cloth at bottom of spine, offsetting to pages 14-15 due to paper which had been
set in, else book fine. (14945) $50.00

37. (LAWRENCE, T. E.). HYNES, James Patrick. Lawrence of Arabia's Secret Air Force. Based on the Diary of 
Flight Sergeant George Hynes. (Barnsley): Pen & Sword, (2010), octavo, black boards in dust jacket. x, 146pp. First 
Edition. X Flight was designated the task of giving close air support to the desert army formed and commanded by 
Lawrence of Arabia. It flew from advanced desert landing grounds on reconnaissance, liaison, bombing and ground attack 
missions. The existence and deeds of the flight were kept secret, so much so that even the RFC Paymaster was unaware of 
their existence. George Hynes was an aircraft mechanic and became responsible for keeping the flight’s somewhat elderly 
aircraft airworthy whilst working in the most difficult desert conditions on hastily constructed landing strips and living and 
working under canvas in temperatures that froze at night and rose to 100 degrees plus at noon. His diary gives a clear insight
into the conditions endured, the actions that took place and the many almost insurmountable problems that occurred as they 
followed Lawrence’s steady advance against the numerically superior Turkish Army and Air Force. George personally 
encountered Lawrence on many occasions and maintained contact with him after the war. The diary is supported with the 
Flights weekly operational records, perspectives of the battle scenarios and other background information. Illustrated with 
photographs. As new. (21362) $9.00

38. LEWIS, Cecil. Sagittarius Rising. New York: Harcourt, Brace and Company, (1936), octavo, black cloth in 
pictorial dust jacket, top edge stained yellow. (x), 301 pp. Later printing of the First American Edition. Lewis presents a 
well-written account of his activities in World War I by describing his RFC training in 1915 and subsequent work in various
squadrons: Nos. 1, 9, 56, 44, 61, and 152. Price clipped dust jacket with wrinkles to edges and a 1/2" chip at bottom of 
spine, back panel dust soiled. Rough erasure to top right corner of front endpaper causing creasing and dent to paper. 
Contents clean. Jacket flap price clipped. (24115) $45.00



39. LEWIS, Cecil. Sagittarius Rising. London: Peter Davies, (November 
1936), octavo, tan cloth in pictorial dust jacket. viii, (332) pp. First Cheap 
Edition, fourth impression. Lewis presents a well-written account of his 
activities in World War I by describing his RFC training in 1915 and 
subsequent work in various squadrons: Nos. 1, 9, 56, 44, 61, and 152. Dust 
jacket not price clipped, several very small chips at top and bottom of spine 
and with two short, closed tears. Back panel of jacket slightly dust soiled, 
else book and jacket clean. (24116) $45.00

40. LEWIS, Gwilym H. Wings Over the Somme 1916-1918. (Wrexham):
Bridge Books, (1994), quarto, blue boards in pictorial dust jacket. 208pp. 
Revised and Enlarged Edition. Edited by Chaz Bowyer. This edition 

includes a selection of letters written by Edmund Lewis, the author's brother, who was killed in action in 1916. The number 
of photographs has been increased. A very fine copy. Jacket not clipped. (24222) $35.00

41. (LIDDELL, Captain John Aidan). DAYBELL, Peter. With a Smile and a Wave. The life of Captain John Aidan
Liddell VC, MC, 3rd Battalion Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders and Royal Flying Corps. (South Yorkshire, 
England): Pen & Sword, (2005), octavo, black boards in pictorial dust jacket. (304)pp. First Edition. The author has written 
a biography of Liddell from a variety of source materials, family papers and photographs and Liddell's own letters and 
diaries, exposing the character of his subject in his own words. Appendices include Letters to the Liddell Family 1915, 
Notes on Persons Mentioned in the Text, and Aidan Liddell's Medal. With a Select Bibliography, References, and an Index. 
Illustrated with black and white photographs. New. (16121) $15.00

42. LORAINE, Maj. Robert. Signed Field Service Post Card (printed) sent to 
"Arthur Chudleigh Esq Comedy Theatre London" announcing that Loraine is 

"..quite well." This is the card all soldiers were required to send home soon after their 
arrival at posting destination. Signed, addressed and dated "15-9-14" in Loraine's hand. A 
very fine, and early war-date card. With "Passed by Censor" stamp. Robert Loraine was 
born in a period when technology exploded into a world whose keyword was Progress. 
Both he and his lifelong friend Bernard Shaw believed they were in an evolutionary period 
of humanity. Born into a theatrical family, he understood its clashes of temperament and 

competition for the attention of the audience. He was fortunate to be playing in London by age twenty-one, and secured lead
roles two years later. Thus, it was incomprehensible to his peers when he volunteered to fight in the Boer War. After his 
year of service, he heeded his father’s advice: first conquer London, and then America. He accepted a contract from Daniel 
Frohman in New York. Four years of dusty old plots made him yearn for something new, something he found in Shaw’s 
Man and Superman. A two year tour in the role of John Tanner led him to professional and financial success. The lust for 
something new also led him into pioneer aviation. Visualizing the aeroplane’s unlimited potential, he challenged the theory 
that flight could only take place in calm weather by flying through a raging thunderstorm. Ever of a military mind, he also 
demonstrated the machine’s capacity for scouting in military maneuvers. With political storm clouds closing in again in 
1914, Robert volunteered six days before his country declared war on Germany. Dispatched to the Royal Flying Corps, he 
served all four years of the war, rose to the highest rank of any civilian, and was gravely wounded twice. Robert married at 
age forty-five, but the compromises of domesticity did not come easily to him. His young wife, Winifred, suffered through 
the downward spiral of an aging actor. The 1930s brought the Great Depression and he returned to the United States, 
attempting to make money on Broadway or in Hollywood. When he finally returned to England in November, 1935, he died
two days before Christmas. (23322) $75.00

43. (MANNOCK, Maj. Edward "Mick"). OUGHTON, Frederick and Vernon Smyth. Ace With One Eye. The Life 
and Combats of Major Edward Mannock VC, DSO (2 bars), MC (1 bar), Royal Flying Corps and Royal Air Force. 
London: Frederick Muller Limited, (1963), octavo, black boards in pictorial dust jacket. 308pp. A biography of Mannock 
who served in Squadron Nos. 40, 74, and 85. He was a complex man, a master of air strategy and the innovator of 
aggressive formation flying who rebelled against authority and regimentation. Illustrated with photographs. Mannock's VC 
award credited him with 59 victories. Jacket not price clipped. A fine, clean copy. (19130) $35.00

44. MARSON, T. B. Scarlet and Khaki. London: Jonathan Cape, (1930), octavo, red cloth in pictorial dust jacket. 
226 pp. First Edition. Introduction by Boyd Cable. Marson was recording officer for No. 56 Squadron, RFC, in World War 
I, and this book is devoted primarily to that duty. He describes the life of a fighting squadron and gives intimate pictures of 
many famous pilots including Albert Ball and James McCudden. There is also an unbiased account of Lord Trenchard. 
Illustrated from drawings by G. D. Armour. Includes various combats in air with remarks and narrative, lists of operations 



carried out, lists of hostile aircraft brought down, and lists of pilots killed and missing in action. Price clipped dust jacket 
sunned at edges and spine with light shelf wear to top and bottom of jacket spine and one inch closed tear at back panel. 
Book clean though with rubber stamp of "Bill Rhode / Aeronautical Collection" on front pastedown, titlepage and back 
pastedown. (24147) $75.00

45. MCCONNELL, James R. Flying for France. With the American Escadrille at Verdun. Garden City: 
Doubleday, Page & Company, 1917, octavo, red cloth stamped in black on front cover and spine and with a depiction of an 
aeroplane on cover with clouds stamped in white. (xiv), 157, (v)pp. First Edition. James R. McConnell was from Carthage, 
North Carolina. Desiring to take a part in the War in Europe, he sailed for France in January 1915 and joined the American 
Ambulance Field Service. Serving in Section 2, he was witness to the heavy fighting which took place around Pont-a-
Mousson and the Bois-le-Pretre. Wanting to play a more active part in the war, he joined the French Aviation in October 
1915 and received his brevet on 6 February 1916. In April he went to the Front as one of the original members of the 
Escadrille Lafayette. He flew with the Escadrille Lafayette from 20 April 1916 to 19 March 1917. He proved to be a gallant 
and courageous pilot, always ready for the fight, but unfortunately never gaining a victory. On 19 March 1917, McConnell 
was killed in combat near Jussy. For his service with the American Ambulane he received the Croix de Guerre, with Star 
and for his service with Frence Aviation he received the Croix de Guerre, with Palm. McConnell's love for life and idealism
as an airman come through in this enjoyable book. White stamping on front cover flaked, small water spot at edge of front 
cover, else a fine, clean copy. # (15907) $75.00

46. (McCUDDEN, James). COLE, Christopher. McCudden V.C. London: William Kimber, (1967), octavo, grey 
boards in pictorial dust jacket. 224pp. First Edition. Foreword by Air Vice Marshal "Johnnie" Johnson. With 16pp. of 
photographs and two maps. Appendix of McCudden's Air Combat Victories, Flying Hours and Aircraft types flown, 
Aircraft rates of climb, British serial numbers, McCudden's aircraft markings and planes flown. Index. The best biography 
of McCudden. Jacket not price-clipped. Minute wear to top edge of jacket, otherwise a very fine copy and not often found in
this condition. (24299) $55.00

47. [MILLER, Leonard] L. M. The Chronicles of 55 Squadron R.F.C. and R.A.F. Woking and London: Unwin 
Brothers, Ltd., 1919, small octavo, green cloth. (130)pp., illustrations unpaginated. First Edition. A monthly account of the 
formation of RFC 55 Squadron in England in April, 1916, its arrival in France in March, 1917, becoming the Squadron in 
April, 1918, through its demobilization in January, 1919. Among the important "firsts" for the Squadron was a raid in April,
1917, on which a camera was taken; in March, 1917, the Squadron originated the mounting of twin Lewis machine guns for 
the observer; and in July, 1917, the Squadron fitted a machine with high altitude oxygen apparatus for solo reconnaisances. 
With an epilogue, map, chart, and appendices, and six illustrations. Spine faded, gilt stamping on spine dull. 3" wrinkle to 
cloth on front cover. Hinges solid and the text has no foxing. (24096) $495.00

48. MOOR, Anthony J. Kent's Forgotten Airfield Throwley 1917 - 1919. (Stroud): Tempus, (2007), quarto, pictorial 
heavy paper wrappers. (128)pp. First Edition. Profusely illustrated. The forgotten airfield at Throwley, Faversham, Kent, 
which existed between 1917 and 1919, was created to aid Britain's coastal defense after the public's fearful outcry in 
response to Zeppelin raids early in the First World War. With background to the country's history of home defense prior to 
WW1 and the developments that lead to the airfield, such as all RFC fighters having been sent to France in 1914 leaving 
Britain virtually defenseless, and Churchill's decision to create units of aircraft to aid defense, the book tells the tale of both 
the airfield and of 112 Squadron, based there to combat the threat. Relates encounters with Zeppelins, and the new menace, 
the Gotha bombers, along with the last Gotha raid of 1918 and its dramatic destruction. New. (21666) $5.00

49. O'CONNOR, Mike. Airfields & Airmen. Cambrai. (Barnsley): Leo Cooper, (2003), octavo, pictorial wrappers. 
(192)pp. First Edition. Battleground Europe Series edited by Nigel Cave. Airfields and Airmen: Cambrai covers the earliest 
days of the RFC with the retreat from Mons. Visited are the graves of Fokker Eindecker aces and the airfields where the 
first Jastas were formed. Also covered are airfields from which Allied aces such as Beauchamp Proctor VC flew, and there 
is a visit to the American cemetery at Bony that contains a number of aviators. As new.## (18032) $10.00

50. O'CONNOR, Mike. Airfields and Airmen. The Channel Coast. (Barnsley): Pen & Sword, (2005), octavo, 
printed heavy paper wrappers. 208pp. First Edition. Profusely illustrated with photographs and maps. Mike O’Connor 
describes the dramatic air actions that took place along the Belgian and North France coastline during The Great War. In 
addition to the Royal Fighting Corps and RAF aspect this volume covers the Royal Naval Air Service (RNAS) and Belgian 
Air Service (AMB) as well as the German Naval Air Service. As new. (21912) $10.00

51. (PARSONS, Edwin C.). WALKER, Dale L. Only the Clouds Remain. Ted Parsons of the Lafayette Escadrille. 
Amsterdam, NY: Allandale Press, (1980), square octavo, pictorial wrappers. 72pp. First Edition. The story of Ted (Edwin 



C.) Parsons told through his personal papers and memorabilia from his service with the Lafayette Escadrille in World War I.
With 46 photographic illustrations. A very fine copy. (24613) $25.00

52. PHILPOTT, Ian. The Birth of the Royal Air Force. A detailed study of the growth of British Air Power from 
the employment of balloons to the formation of the Royal Air Force on 1 April 1918. (Barnsley: Pen & Sword, 2013), 
quarto, black boards in pictorial dust jacket. viii,(480)pp. First Edition. Ian Philpott presents us here with a compendium of 
facts, operational histories and photo illustrations, combined to create a comprehensive account of the early years of the 
Royal Air Force. Illustrated throughout, it features details of all military operations from 1914 to 1918, which impacted 
upon the organization. Also included are operational details of the Independent Bomber Force throughout 1918, a 
supplementary historical strand that is sure to appeal to Aviation enthusiasts with a taste for features of niche focus. Details 
of the airfields, landing grounds, seaplane bases and various other landmarks of this era are given, and readers are 
encouraged to use the work as a reference book, being as it is a weighty tome of encyclopedic scope. Sure to make a 
welcome addition to any aviation enthusiast’s library, this well-researched piece of work has been a long time in the 
making. Philpott brings his typical flare to the project, leaving no stone unturned when it comes to this dynamic, defining 
period of Royal Air Force history. New. (23545) $60.00

53. PLUSCHOW, Gunther. L'aviateur de Tsingtau. Mes aventures dans trois parties du monde. Traduit de 
l'allemand par M.L. Lanoix. Paris: Payot, 1931, octavo, printed wrappers. (205)pp. First Edition. Text in French. 
Collection de memoires, etudes et documents pour servir a l'histoire de la guerre mondiale. Translation of "Abenteuer des 
fliegers von Tsingtau." Illustrated. Light shelf wear, a bit of foxing to wrappers. (17035) $35.00

54. (POELLNITZ, Maj. H. W.). WARNER, Guy. Blandford to Baghdad. The Story of No. 72 Squadron's First 
Commanding Officer. (Belfast?): Belfast International Airport, (2002), octavo, printed heavy paper wrappers. (20)pp., 
stapled. First Edition. Illustrated with photographs. A biography of von Poellnitz. Very fine copy. (24275) $20.00

55. REECE, Robert H. Night Bombing with the "Bedouins." By one of the Squadron. Boston: Houghton Mifflin 
Company, 1919, octavo, black cloth with gilt stamping on front cover. (111)pp. First Edition. After training with the RFC in
England, Reece became a navigating officer for the night bombing No. 100 Squadron flying Handley-Page 0/400 aircraft. 
The "Bedouins" was the name given to the squadron because they moved so often. This work describes several squadron 
personalities and a night raid on a German industrial target late in the war. Illustrated with photographs in black and white. 
Name on endpaper, a very nice copy. (15396) $45.00

56. (RICHTHOFEN, Manfred von). COSTELLO, W. Brian. A Nursery of the Air Force. The Story of the Carleton 
Place Great Airmen and the Brown/Richthofen Saga. No Place: Forest Beauty Products, (1979), octavo, pictorial heavy 
paper wrappers. (x), (190)pp. First Edition, 2,000 copies printed. Extensively illustrated with photographs, drawings and 
maps. Signed by Costello on the title page. A very fine, clean copy. (24543) $20.00

57. (RICHTHOFEN, Manfred von). O'CONNOR, Mike and Norman Franks. In the Footsteps of the Red Baron. 
(Barnsley): Pen & Sword, (2004), octavo, pictorial wrappers. 176pp. First Edition. Battleground Europe Series edited by 
Nigel Cave. Manfred von Richthofen became a fighter pilot on the Western Front in August 1916. By January 1917, 
Richthofen had shot down fifteen aircraft had been appointed commander of his own unit. He painted the fuselage of his 
Albatros D-III a bright red and was nicknamed the Red Baron. In June 1917, Richthofen was appointed commander of the 
German Flying Circus. Made up of Germany's top fighter pilots, this new unit was highly mobile and could be quickly sent 
to any part of the Western Front where it was most needed. Richthofen and his pilots achieved immediate success during the
air war over Ypres during August and September. Manfred von Richthofen was killed on 21st April 1918. Richthofen had 
destroyed 80 allied aircraft, the highest score of any fighter pilot during the First World War. This book is divided into three
sectors of the WWI front line in which von Richthofen operated. Each area is conveniently reached within hours. Airfield 
sites, memorials and the graves of Manfred's famous victims are described and directions for the battlefield walker are 
included with information on related museums and historic sites with special association with this most famous of fighter 
pilots. As new. (18033) $10.00

58. SEWARD, Desmond. Wings Over the Desert. In Action with an RFC Pilot in Palestine 1916-18. (Sparkford: 
Haynes Publishing, 2009), octavo, black boards in pictorial dust jacket. 224pp. First Edition. Few people know of the battle 
over the Sinai Desert between the Royal Flying Corps and German airmen, part of Britain’s campaign against Turkey in the 
First World War. Although a smaller conflict than the Western Front, in some ways it was more dramatic, involving the use 
of cavalry and the Arab revolt led by T.E. Lawrence. This fascinating book is based around the experiences of the author’s 
father, W.E.L. Seward, MC, who was a pilot with No 14 Squadron RFC. Illustrated with remarkable photographs that have 
only just come to light, this book provides a unique historical record. As new, jacket not price clipped. (23073) $9.00



59. (SPRINGS, Elliott White). War Birds. Diary of an Unknown Aviator. Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 1936, 
octavo, maroon boards stamped in black on front cover and spine, in pictorial dust jacket. (iv), (220)pp. Fifteenth Edition. 
Dust jacket design by Clayton Knight. Bookplate, light shelfwear. Jacket word, one clear tape mend, very slight water stain 
to top at spine. (24535) $35.00

60. (SPRINGS, Elliott White). War Birds. Diary of an Unknown Aviator. Sydney: Cornstalk, 1927, octavo, original 
blue cloth stamped in dark blue on front cover and spine, in pictorial dust jacket. (iv), 266pp. First Australian Edition. With 
illustrations by Clayton Knight. Publisher's available titles printed on verso of jacket, as issued. Light foxing to edges of text
block and endpapers, a bit of off-setting to endpapers. Shelf wear to extremities of cloth, a few tears and chips to jacket. 
(24216) $45.00

61. [STEWART, Oliver]. Cinquante Quatre. Flying Corps Songs. 

Cambridge: Bowes and Bowes, 1918, small octavo, blue cloth. (32) pp. Third 
Impression. The lyrics to fifteen World War I aviator songs: "The Syncopated Fire
Control," "We Haven't Got a Hope in the Morning," and more. With seven 
illustrations. This copy signed by twenty-five members of 54 Squadron including 
nine victory ace Major R. S. Maxwell. A very fine copy. (24122) $250.00

62. STRANGE, L. A. Recollections of an Airman. London: John 
Hamilton, (1935), octavo, original black cloth stamped in gilt in front cover and 
spine in pictorial dust jacket. 224 pp., followed by (16)pp. Spring, 1933 catalogue. 
The Airman's Bookshelf Edition. Strange's experiences as a member of Squadrons 
No.5, No.6, No.23, No.12, the No.1 School of Aerial Gunnery, and the 80th wing. 

Photographic illustrations. Dust jacket design by Howard Leigh. Wear to extremities of cloth. Jacket with wear to 
extremities, one chip from front bottom edge and larger chip from top of spine which nearly removes the title. Jacket flap 
price clipped. The book is a very clean copy. (24415) $95.00

63. SWEETMAN, John. Cavalry of the Clouds. Air War Over Europe 1914 - 1918. (Stroud): Spellmount, (2010), 
large octavo, dark blue boards in dust jacket. 224pp. First Edition. In 1917, David Lloyd George declared that airmen were 
"the cavalry of the clouds . . . the knighthood of this war." This romantic image was fostered post-war by writers of 
adventure stories and the stunts of Hollywood filmmakers, and yet it was far from the harsh reality of life of an airman. 
From their baptism of fire in 1914 carrying out reconnaissance and experiencing the first dogfights, to the breakthrough in 
1918 which claimed heavy casualties, the aerial defenders of Britain were continually tested. Here John Sweetman describes
the development of British air power during World War I on the Western Front, which culminated in the creation of the first
independent air force, the RAF. By making use of the correspondence of airmen and ground staff of all nationalities, he 
illustrates the impact this new type of conflict had on those involved and their families at home. New. (22595) $9.00

64. TAYLOR, William P. Items. World War I Aviation Pilot. Falls Church, VA: Ajay Enterprises, 1977, octavo, 
pictorial wrappers. (94)pp., stapled. First Edition. Taylor was a pilot in the U.S. 148th Aero Squadron but the majority of the
material in this book is about training in Canada, United States, and England. Illustrations include 28 photographs and 
portraits. Fine copy. (16977) $35.00

65. TODD, Robert M. (Bob). Sopwith Camel Fighter Ace. Falls Church: Ajay Enterprises, 1978, octavo, pictorial 
wrappers. (116)pp. First Edition. Footnotes by Marvin L. Skelton. Numerous photographic illustrations. In 1918, Todd 
became one of the original pilots of the 17th Aero Squadron formed in France. On 26 August 1918 he was shot down and 
became a prisoner of war until the Armistice. Signed in ink by Todd on the title page. Tiny spot of residue from sticker on 
front endpaper.55 A fine, bright copy. (24117) $35.00

66. WHETTON, Douglass. Proctor, Ace of the 84 Squadron, R.F.C./R.A.F. Falls Church, VA: Ajay Enterprises, 
1978, octavo, pictorial wrappers. (45)pp.,. First Edition. Series No. 3 on World War I Aces. Proctor was the victor in 54 
aerial combats. He was killed in a plane crash in 1921. He flew S.E.5 and S.E.5a aircraft with 84 Squadron and was one of 
19 airmen to receive the Victoria Cross. Includes many photographic reproductions, lists of his decorations, air victories, 
aircraft Proctor flew, and a name index. A very fine copy. (24351) $35.00

67. (ZEPPELINS). CASTLE, Ian. The Zeppelin Base Raids. Germany 1914. (Oxford: Osprey, 2011), quarto, 
pictorial heavy paper wrappers. 88pp. First Edition. In the summer of 1914, as Europe teetered on the brink of war, the 
prospect of immediate Zeppelin raids on London and other major British towns and cities loomed large. Britain's aerial 



defenses were negligible, while German armed forces mustered a total of eleven airships. The First Lord of the Admiralty, 
Winston S. Churchill, accepted responsibility for the defense of London, which translated to defense against Zeppelin 
attack. His resources were limited, but he believed that attack was the best means of defense. As such, the final four months 
of 1914 saw the Royal Navy Air Service (RNAS) launching four separate ground-breaking air attacks on Zeppelin bases in 
Germany, making these Britain's first ever strategic bombing raids: Düsseldorf/Cologne (September), Düsseldorf/Cologne 
again (October), Friedrichshafen (November) and Cuxhaven (December). The raids achieved mixed results, but coming so 
early in the history of military aviation they all demonstrate evidence of great determination, ingenuity, improvisation and 
daring. The Düsseldorf raid culminated in the destruction of a Zeppelin, the Friedrichshafen raid involved tactics not 
dissimilar to those employed by the 'Dambusters' raid in 1943, as well as a spying mission into Germany by a flamboyant 
British entrepreneur, while the Cuxhaven raid saw the very first use of seaplanes in a combined sea/air operation. While the 
Zeppelin raids against London are a thing of World War 1 history, the British raids against Zeppelin bases have gone largely
forgotten. Ian Castle seeks to redress this balance in this beautifully illustrated and detailed account of an important aspect 
of aerial warfare. As new. (23312) $5.00

68. (ZEPPELINS). FAULKNER, Dr. Neil and Dr. Nadia Durrani. In Search of the Zeppelin War. The Archaeology 

of the First Blitz. (Stroud): Tempus, (2008), octavo, pictorial heavy paper wrappers. (160)pp. First Edition. Extensively 
illustrated with photographs, some in color. This book comprises a full introduction to the history and archaeology of the 
first strategic bombing campaign in history—the Zeppelin raids over Britain in 1915–1918—based on pioneering new 
excavations and archive research. This is the story of the initial Blitz and the first Battle of Britain, featuring a full report on 
the first ever excavation of a Zeppelin crash site and also covering airfields, gun sites, searchlights, and radio listening posts.
This illustrated book features contemporary accounts alongside the accounts and photographs from the excavations, 
including Hunstanton, Monkhams, Chingford and North Weald Basset, the Lea Valley, Potters Bar, and Theberton. Written 
in a collaboration between academic archaeologists and aviation enthusiasts/metal detectorists, this fascinating project is the
subject of a BBC2 Timewatch documentary. Very fine copy. (24266) $27.95


